Service and leadership are a part of the fabric of what makes Loueva Moss so special. She was born and raised in Lebanon, KY, attended St. Monica Elementary School and graduated from Rosenwald High School. Mrs. Moss went on to receive a RN degree from Saints' Mary and Elizabeth Hospital School of Nursing and a Bachelor of Science in Nursing Education from Spalding University. She also holds an Associate's degree in Religious Studies from Spalding University Russell Institute.

Mrs. Moss served as Chair of the African American Catholic Advisory Board of the Archdiocese of Louisville from 1988-2007. She currently holds the position of Vice President of the Shawnee Christian Health Care Center Board of Directors, and has held that since 2008. From 2006-2008, she served as President of the Board of Trustees for the Council On Developmental Disabilities and currently serves as Corresponding Secretary of the Shawnee Neighborhood Association. She has held this position since 2006. In 2007, Mrs. Moss was inducted into the National Bowling Association-Derbytown Senate Hall of Fame and received the Distinguished Service Award from the Council on Developmental Disabilities in 2008.

Mrs. Moss had been married to Mr. Arthur Moss for 55 years. They have four children and six grandchildren. She has been a member of Christ the King Catholic Church for 50 years. She currently serves as Formation Chair and Director of Religious Education, ministries that she has overseen for many years. Mrs. Moss has served tirelessly in the local and national Catholic Church and throughout the community. Her passion for people, healthcare and her faith is reflected in the way that she lives her life.